
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 11 October 2021 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
30 September 2021. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding scheme for energy 
efficiency measures to Council homes (Pages 9 - 12) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Consultation (Pages 
13 - 190) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

9. Streetscene  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Sustainable In-Bloom and Floral Displays (Pages 191 - 200) 

 A report by the Head of Streescene. 
 

10. Policy and Resources  

Page 2



 

 

Key Decision 
 

(1) Agency Staff Recruitment (Pages 201 - 208) 

 A report by the Director of Support Services.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) Proposal for a new way of working (Pages 209 - 230) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

(3) The Council's Approach to the Pandemic - A Review (Pages 231 - 246) 

 A report by the Chief Executive Officer.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
30 September 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 September 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  30 September 2021 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S D Martin. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday 21 September 
2021 were tabled at the meeting for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 21 
September 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Leisure & Community Scrutiny Panel – 29 September 2021 
 
Item 6 – Restarting of the remodelling of Fareham Live project 
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Leisure and Community which 
provided an opportunity for Members to pre-scrutinise the Executive report on 
restarting the remodelling of the Fareham Live Project.  
 
RESOLVED that the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel:- 
 

a) notes the contents of the Executive report at Appendix 1; and  
 

b) passes the following comments to the Executive for consideration at 
their meeting on the 30 September 2021. Members of the Leisure and 
Community Scrutiny Panel agreed that: -  

 
i) the Fareham Live project is a key part of the regeneration of 

Fareham Town Centre and without support would have a 
detrimental effect on the Council’s Town Centre Vision; 
 

Page 6



Executive  30 September 2021 
 

ii) the Panel recognise the importance of the venue for many 
community organisations, and the need for such a facility to serve 
the existing and growing population in the Borough; 

 
iii) the risk profile for the project has changed but on balance are 

minded to support the project at this time; and  
 

iv) Officers and Members of the Ferneham Hall Working Group be 
thanked for their work to move the project forward, particularly 
during these challenging times.  

 
This item was considered at item 8(1) on the agenda.  
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
(1) Restarting the remodelling of the Fareham Live Project  
 
The comments of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the recommencement of work on the Fareham Live project; 
 

(b) approves the updated contractual principles and programme with B H 
Live; 

 
(c) approves the updated budget of £13.35m for construction works; and 

 
(d) notes the potential cost saving opportunities presented and agrees to 

remain with the original vision.   
 

(The meeting started at 5.00 pm 
and ended at 5.12 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
11 October 2021 

 

Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   
Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) funding scheme 
for energy efficiency measures to Council homes 

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 

  

Purpose:  
To provide an overview of the LAD2 funding opportunity which will improve the 
energy efficiency of many Council homes.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
The second phase of the Local Authority Delivery scheme (LAD) was launched in 
spring 2021 and is now open for applications.  This funding is aimed at improving 
the energy efficiency of homes for low-income households.  This would typically 
consist of improvements to insulation or, in some instances, installation of solar 
panels. The scheme in Fareham is being co-ordinated by the SW Energy Hub and 
will be delivered by City Energy. 
 
The Council would be required to fund up to £5,000 or 1/3 of the works, per 
property; LAD2 funding will typically cover the remaining 2/3 of the costs of the 
improvement measures. A total budget of £150,000 will be incorporated into the 
HRA capital programme over the next 2-3 financial years to ensure this funding 
opportunity can be utilised.  
 
This report seeks approval to enter into an appropriate contract with City Energy for 
works to the Council’s social housing stock.  Approval is also sought for the funding 
arrangements, incorporated into the HRA capital programme over the next 2-3 
financial years. 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) that entering into a contract for the works which facilitate the use of LAD2 
funding be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer; and 
 

(b) the funding mechanisms to meet the Council’s contribution toward the costs 
of the works. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

Reason: 
To meet the commitments in the Housing Greener Policy and the Fareham Borough 
Council Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The Council is required to fund up to £5,000 or 1/3 of the works, per pro
[...]
on. 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment of the Strategy will be undertaken before it is 
recommended for adoption. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executives agrees that: 
 

(a) the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, as provided in 
Appendix A to the report, and accompanying Delivery Plan, as provided in 
Appendix B to the report, are published for an eight-week period of public 
consultation; and 
 

(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Housing, is authorised to make any necessary minor 
amendments to the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
accompanying Delivery Plan, prior to publication, provided these do not 
change the overall direction or emphasis. 

 

 

Reason: 
To undertake a period of public consultation as part of the on-going progression of 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The costs of publication and consultation are covered in existing operational 
budgets. 
 

 
Appendices: A:  Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

B:  Draft Delivery Plan 
C:  Review of Homelessness in Fareham  

 
Background papers: Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 
 Optimising Social Housing - Applications and Allocations 

Policy    
  
    
Reference papers: Homelessness Act 2002, Sections 1-3 

Homelessness Code of Guidance 2018, MHCLG 
Making Homelessness Strategies Happen 2019, LGA 

Page 14



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   11 October 2021 

Subject:   Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Consultation 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Housing 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Homelessness Act 2002 requires all housing authorities to carry out a review of 
homelessness for their area and develop and publish a homelessness strategy based 
on the results of that review. 

2. The strategy must set out the authority’s plans for the prevention of homeless
[...]
orsed the new sustainable 
approach on the proviso that there was continued community involvement. 

This report is seeking Executive approval to continue with this approach and make 
sustainability and community participation the key focus for In-Bloom and floral 
displays in the Borough going forward. This would be a first step in delivering the 
Council’s ambition to mitigate impact of climate change and increase biodiversity in 
the Borough. 

 

Page 191

Agenda Item 9(1)



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees the proposals set out in paragraphs 45 
to 53 in the report, to help deliver the Council’s Climate Change objectives and 
increase biodiversity in the Borough. 
 

 

Reason: 
This report is seeking Executive approval to make sustainability and community 
participation the key focus for In-Bloom and floral displays in the Borough going 
forward. The focus will be on the development of sustainable planting and In-Bloom 
activities which have the potential to make a significant contribution to the Council’s 
Climate Change objectives and increase biodiversity in the Borough. 

 

Cost of proposals:  
The cost of introducing the proposals can be met from within existing budgets but 
once established the sustainable planting could achieve revenue savings of circa 
£15,000 per annum in reduced bedding and material costs.   
 

 
Appendices: None 

 
Background papers: None 
     
Reference papers:  

 
01 March 2021 Executive Report - Interim Arrangements for Floral- Displays and 
In-Bloom 2021. 
 
15 July 20021 Streetscene Panel Report – Floral Displays and In-Bloom 
Arrangements 

Page 192



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   11 October 2021 

Subject:   Sustainable In-Bloom and Floral Displays  

Briefing by:   Head of Streetscene 

Portfolio:   Streetscene 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. As a result of the pandemic, that struck in the Spring of 2020, the traditional planting of 
floral displays was su
[...]
Council’s Preferred Supplier List for agency services. 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
A list of Preferred Suppliers of Agency Workers was last awarded in 2016.  
 
This report provides the Executive with information regarding the tenders received 
and seeks an award of a new Preferred Supplier contract for a 4-year long term 
agreement for the provision of agency workers. 
 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees to award the contract for the Council’s 
Preferred Supplier List for agency services on our agreed terms to the Agency 
Worker Suppliers set out in confidential Appendix A to the report as the Agency 
Worker Suppliers are deemed to be the most suitable to cover the breadth of skills 
and role requirements within the Council. 

 
 

 

Reason: 
To establish a range of specialist temporary worker providers to match the range of 
skills required from time to time to support the Council’s operation.  
 
 

 

Page 201

Agenda Item 10(1)



Cost of proposals: 
The cost of agency workers in 2020/21 was £487,100. Agency costs continue to be 
funded from existing revenue budgets. 
 

 
 
Appendices: Confidential Appendix A – Tenders received and 

Evaluation Scores 
 
Background papers: None 
  
Reference papers: None 

Page 202



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   11 October 2021 

Subject:   Agency Staff Recruitment 

Briefing by:   Director of Support Services 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report considers the tenders received for the provision of Agency Workers for 
Fareham Borough Council.  The report recommends an award of contract for the 
Council’s Preferred Supplier List for agency services. 

BACKGROUND 

2. In September 2008 the Council introduced a Preferred Supplier List (PSL) for the 
engagement of temporary agency workers. The PSL was one of a number of initiatives 
aimed at reducing the need for and spend on agency workers within the Council.   

3. A
[...]
many lessons were learnt from dealing with the 
crisis. Those lessons are being captured as part of the review of our emergency 
planning procedures but will also be evident in proposals for new ways of working in 
the future. 
 
There is no doubt that the success of the Council’s response over the last 18 
months has been down to the commitment and hard work of a dedicated workforce 
who were determined to continue to provide critical services in the face of adversity.  
 
Effective partnerships also played a crucial role in the Council’s response including 
such bodies as the Local Resilience Forum, the Police, the voluntary sector, SLM, 
Fareham Shopping Centre owners, the County Council and neighbouring District 
Councils.  
 

 

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a)  the following reviews are undertaken and presented to the Executive for 
decision: - 

 future ICT provision for elected members; 

 establishing clear protocols on virtual briefing meetings; 

 new ways of working for office-based employees including more 
flexible home working arrangements and the future requirements for 
office accommodation and ICT; 

 the future of the Cash Office; 

 the Council’s approach to seasonal planting in the light of the lessons 
learnt from the pandemic period; 

 future parking need in Fareham Town Centre; and 

 service level agreements with One Community and Fareham CAB to 
reflect the lessons learnt from responding to the pandemic. 

 
(b)  an Economic Development Strategy for the Borough be produced; and 

 
(c) the proposal that future deputations can also be made in writing, or by a 

video or audio clip, be approved. 
 

 

Page 232



 

 

Reason: 
To act on the lessons learnt from responding to the pandemic, to ensure resilience 
and preparedness for dealing with a similar emergency situation in the future. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The known costs of responding to the pandemic are on record as part of the 
Council’
[...]
 
They all demonstrated flexibility and were prepared to undertake a range of different 
duties to help the Council provide services throughout the crisis. Anecdotal evidence 
suggests that some of those Councils who contract out most of their front-line 
services struggled to achieve such flexibility as the new duties required were “not part 
of the contract”. 

34. The crisis also helped to identify a set of “core staff” required to keep the Civic 
Offices open. This was an important learning point which will be built into future 
business continuity plans. Future plans also need to recognise that our tenants 
require access to the building during a crisis. 

35. The majority of our employees were asked to work from home. Initially this placed 
enormous strains on the technology required to support home working. ICT 
equipment was in short supply and many struggled with adequate network 
connections. However, gradually, all employees were furnished with the right ICT 
equipment, connectivity and furniture to undertake their duties from home.  

36. As the pandemic progressed, it became clear that it was possible to still provide a full 
range of Council services with a mixture of home and office working. Employees also 
recognised that such an arrangement was a positive experience in terms of work/life 
balance. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer was therefore asked to lead a corporate 
group to look into the future options for more flexible working arrangements. The 
group was also tasked to look at the Council’s future requirements for office space 
and ICT equipment.  

Action: To undertake a review into “new ways of working” for office-based 
employees including more flexible home working arrangements and the future 
requirements for office accommodation and ICT. 

  

37. The results of the review are presented in a separate report on this agenda. 

 

Page 239



 

 

SERVICE RECOVERY 

38. The Council continued to deliver a wide range of services throughou
[...]
ver recent 
months but is nowhere near pre-pandemic levels. It will therefore be necessary to 
undertake a review of the future parking need required in Fareham Town Centre. 

Action: Review future parking need in Fareham Town Centre. 

 

COMMUNITY RECOVERY PLAN 

49. The Council’s strong working relationship with the voluntary sector proved to be 
invaluable during the pandemic. Established organisations such as One Community 
and the Citizens Advice Bureau provided an essential safety net for local residents 
struggling with the impact of the national lockdown. Other voluntary organisations, 
such as Acts of Kindness, Portchester Community Association and Waypoint Church 
came forward to help with shopping and food delivery to vulnerable people in the 
local community. They were supported by hundreds of local residents volunteering 
their time to help during the crisis. 

50. This voluntary network was coordinated by the Council’s Leisure and Community 
Team and proved to be a very resilient and successful model. Those residents who 
needed support, or wished to volunteer, contacted the Council and were then 
signposted to the relevant voluntary agency who were happy to provide effective 
support. The lessons learnt from the crisis will be built into future Service Level 
Agreements with relevant community organisations. 

Page 241



 

 

Action: Review Service Level Agreements with One Community and Fareham CAB 
to reflect the lessons learnt from responding to the pandemic. 

 

51. The Executive Leader and the Mayor sent letters to hundreds of volunteers in 
recognition of their services to the local community, and the Council has also 
introduced a Covid hero award scheme for 2021. 

52. Leisure and community venues were severely affected by the crisis. The Government 
required leisure centres, theatres, museums, gyms, sports pavilions and community 
centres to close for a long period of time. This threatened the financial viability of 
those venues but, for
[...]
such bodies as the Local Resilience Forum, the Police, the voluntary sector, SLM, 
Fareham Shopping Centre owners, the County Council and neighbouring District 
Councils.  

 

 

 

For further information on this report please contact Peter Grimwood (Ext 4300) 
  

Page 245




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding scheme for energy efficiency measures to Council homes
	8(2) Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-2025
	Appendix B - Draft Delivery Plan
	Appendix C - Review of Homelessness in Fareham

	9(1) Sustainable In-Bloom and Floral Displays
	10(1) Agency Staff Recruitment
	Agenct Staff Recruitment - Confidential Appendix

	10(2) Proposal for a new way of working
	Appendix B - FBC Remote Working Guidance

	10(3) The Council's Approach to the Pandemic - A Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 October 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 8(2) 
Mrs C L A Hockley, for item item 9(1) 
R H Price, JP, for items 9(1), 10(2) & 10(3) 
J S Forrest, for item 10(2) 
 



Executive  11 October 2021 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor I J Bastable.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 September 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader noted that this was the first meeting of the Executive 
held in the Collingwood Room marking a return to the arrangements for formal 
meetings before the Covid pandemic, without live streaming or broadcasting of 
the meeting. The Executive Leader confirmed that whilst the legal requirement 
for formal meetings to be at least audio broadcast had ended, he has asked 
the Head of Democratic Services to look into the possibility of live streaming 
meetings from the Collingwood Room in the future. This may be limited to 
audio only if set up costs and resource costs are high but the Executive 
Leader highlighted the ability of members of the public to attend meetings 
without needing to travel to the Civic Offices. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Housing Scrutiny Panel – 16 September 2021 
 
Minute 7 - Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits which 
presented the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for Members’ 
consideration and comment.  
 
Following discussion and review of the draft policy, members commented that 
it had been a very good idea to commission the independent review of 
homelessness services provided by the Council and commended the Housing 
officers for the excellent service provided to residents.  
 
The Panel was fully supportive of the draft Strategy and had no suggested 
amendments to make.  
 



Executive  11 October 2021 
 
Members requested that, as this will be a long term, rolling strategy, an annual 
review of progress be added to the scrutiny priorities for the Panel.  
 
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel agrees that: 
 

(a) the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy be 
recommended to the Executive for approval to commence a period of 
public consultation; and  
 

(b) once approved, an annual review of the Strategy be added to the 
scrutiny priorities for the Panel. 
 

This item was considered at 8(2) on the agenda 
 
Streetscene Scrutiny Panel – 15 July 2021 
 
Minute 9 – Floral Displays and in Bloom Arrangements 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley addressed the 
Panel on this item.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor I J Bastable, the Executive 
Member for Streetscene, addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Streetscene and a presentation 
by the Public Spaces Operations Manager which outlined the proposals for the 
future provision of the Council’s floral displays and In Bloom Arrangements.  
 
The Panel was very supportive of the development of more sustainable 
planting that has taken place across the Borough and complimented Officers 
on making the Borough look so attractive.  
 
Members requested that floral towers be provided in Portchester and 
Stubbington district centres as well as in the Town Centre in order to increase 
the attractiveness of using district centres as shopping destinations.  It was 
suggested that with help from community volunteers in maintaining the towers, 
only a capital cost would be needed. 
 
Whilst the Panel was very supportive of the future provision of sustainable 
floral displays, there was considerable concern for the potential loss of 
valuable community involvement that may result from the proposed changes to 
Fareham in Bloom Arrangements.  Reassurance was given by Officers that 
community volunteering and involvement will be retained and will continue to 
be part of any plans going forward.  
 
The Head of Streetscene and the Public Spaces Operations Manager were 
thanked for providing an interesting report and presentation.  
 
RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
report. 
 
This item was considered at item 9(1) on the agenda 
 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel – 6th October 2021 



Executive  11 October 2021 
 
 
Minute 8 – The Council’s Approach to the Pandemic – A Review 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Chief Executive Officer on a review of 
the Council’s approach to the Pandemic. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer referred members to page 76 of the agenda pack 
and to recommendation C which is to be amended to read, “The proposal that 
future deputations can also be made in writing, or by a video or audio clip, be 
approved, subject to the separate deputation scheme for the Planning 
Committee being kept under review.” 
 
The Panel requested that their praise for the entire workforce for their 
continued commitment to work throughout the Pandemic over past 18 months, 
which has put significant pressure on all Council services, be passed on to all 
staff. The Panel recognises that the Council’s success in continuing all 
services throughout the Pandemic was due to all employees rising to the 
challenges that were brought about as a result of the Pandemic. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer confirmed that he would pass on the Panel’s 
comments to the workforce and agreed with the Panel’s comments. He also 
explained that part of the success for the Council to be able to adapt so 
quickly to the Pandemic was due to having a majority directly employed 
workforce, which allowed the Council to easily redeploy staff to other services 
areas where needed to deal with pressure demands on those more 
significantly impacted service areas. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends to the Executive at its meeting on 11 
October 2021: 
 

(i) That the proposed amendment to recommendation (c) of the report be 
approved; and 
 

(ii) The Panel’s comments above are noted. 
 
This item was considered at 10(3) on the agenda 
 
Minute 9 – Proposal for a new way of working 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on a 
proposal for a new way of working. 
 
The Chairman asked why recruitment was becoming more difficult, and 
whether this was specific to the Council, or whether other authorities were also 
experiencing the same issues. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed 
that this was an issue for Local Authorities in general and difficulties were 
being experienced across a broader range of roles, partly due to ongoing 
competition from the private sector. This is one of the reasons why the Council 
was taking steps to ensure it was an attractive employer. 
 
Councillor Walker expressed concern that employing staff from outside of the 
local area could lead to staff making decisions with limited knowledge of the 
Council and needs of the community. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
confirmed this would be unlikely, especially for posts where knowledge of the 



Executive  11 October 2021 
 
borough was a necessity to carry out a role effectively, as well as recognising 
the Council’s expectation that all staff will continue to attend the civic offices 
for work regularly. 
 
A question was asked of the Chief Executive Officer if this would require a 
change of contract for all current staff. He confirmed that this would not be 
necessary as it is a voluntary offer to staff, and they recognise that not all staff 
will want to adopt this new way of working. He also explained to the Panel that 
this would not apply to the entire workforce as there is a large proportion of 
staff whose job could not be undertaken from home, for example grounds 
maintenance staff and waste and recycling collection staff. 
 
Councillor Bull enquired as to whether this is any thought to adopting a more 
flexible working hours to better suit the public needs with more staff being 
available at different times whilst working from home. The Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer confirmed this is something that there is an opportunity for, 
and that engagement with the public to understand their preferred way of 
dealing with the Council would need to be undertaken first. 
 
Councillor Daniells expressed his support for the proposals and noted that 
many places of work are currently looking into the feasibility of being able to 
offer this to employees. He acknowledged that the Council has taken the 
welfare of its employee into consideration when working at home but 
commented that employees can also feel isolated when working in an empty 
office and that this needs to considered as well. He also stressed the 
importance of maintaining a team focus and suggested that team days could 
be arranged to ensure that staff maintain the team ethos. 
 
Councillor Kelly acknowledged that life is dynamic and ever evolving and that 
the Council is not immune to that. He enquired as to whether the Council 
Offices were still fit for purpose. The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that 
the viability of the offices has been considered and it was determined that for 
now the building will remain the central hub for the Council’s operations. He 
explained that this was reflected in the feedback from the staff consultation 
exercise. He also stressed that it is important to retain a centre point for local 
democracy and recognised the role the Council has to play as a large 
employer in the town centre, for the local economy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends to the Executive at its meeting on 11 
October 2021: - 
 

(i) That it notes the Panel’s comments above; and 
 

(ii) Approves the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
This item was considered at 10(2) on the agenda 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding scheme for energy 

efficiency measures to Council homes  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 



Executive  11 October 2021 
 

(a) that entering into a contract for the works which facilitate the use of 
LAD2 funding be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer; and 
 

(b) the funding mechanisms to meet the Council’s contribution towards the 
costs of the works.  

 
(2) Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Consultation  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
The comments of the Housing Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, as provided in 
Appendix A to the report, and accompanying Delivery Plan, as provided 
in Appendix B to the report, are published for an eight-week period of 
public consultation; and 
 

(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Housing is authorised to make any necessary 
minor amendments to the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy and accompanying Delivery Plan, prior to publication, provided 
these do not change the overall direction or emphasis.  

 
9. STREETSCENE  

 
(1) Sustainable In-Bloom and Floral Displays  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors Mrs C L A Hockley and R 
H Price, JP addressed the Executive on this item.  
 
The comments of the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the proposals set out in paragraphs 45 
to 53 in the report, to help deliver the Council’s Climate Change objectives and 
increase biodiversity in the Borough, subject to an action plan being developed 
to provide further details on each proposal, to be reviewed by the relevant 
Scrutiny Panel.   
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Agency Staff Recruitment  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to award the contract for the Council’s 
Preferred Supplier List for agency services on our agreed terms to the Agency 
Worker Suppliers set out in the confidential Appendix A to the report as the 
Agency Worker Suppliers are deemed to be the most suitable to cover the 
breadth of skills and role requirements within the Council. 
 
(2) Proposal for a new way of working  



Executive  11 October 2021 
 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors J S Forrest and R H 
Price, JP addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the vision for the new way of working. 
  
(3) The Council's Approach to the Pandemic - A Review  
 
The Executive Leader brought this item forward on the agenda to be 
considered before item 10(2). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the following reviews are undertaken and presented to the Executive for 
decision: 
 

 future ICT provision for elected Members; 

 establishing clear protocols on virtual briefing meetings; 

 new ways of working for office-based employees including more 
flexible home working arrangements and the future requirements 
of office accommodation and ICT; 

 the future of the cash office 

 the Council’s approach to seasonal planting in the light of the 
lessons learned from the pandemic period 

 future parking need in Fareham Town Centre; and 

 service level agreements with One Community and Fareham 
CAB to reflect the lessons learnt from responding to the 
pandemic. 
 

(b) an Economic Development Strategy for the Borough be produced;  
 

(c) the proposal that future deputations can also be made in writing, or by a 
video or audio clip, be approved, subject to the separate deputation 
scheme for the Planning Committee being kept under review; and  
 

(d) thanks be given for exemplary work and support shown for Fareham 
residents by all officers during the pandemic.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.57 pm). 
 
 


